community development and heritage matters. It ensures an acceptable quality of building
construction and maintenance of properties. Development Services also develops and maintains
the City’s Official Plan and Zoning By-laws and amendments, and real estate services.

For each reported segment, revenues and expenses represent amounts that are directly
attributable to the segment and any amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis. The
accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the preparation of
the consolidated financial statements.

The Corporation of the City of Oshawa
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023

Page 22

20. Prior year restatement on adoption of PS3280 Asset Retirement Obligation
Effective January 1, 2023, the City of Oshawa adopted PS 3280, Asset Retirement Obligations
using the modified retroactive application method.

The implication of the new asset retirement obligations standard resulted in the following changes
to the 2022 comparative consolidated financial statements:

2022
Previously

reported
$

Adjustment
$

2022
$

(Restated)

Consolidated statement of financial position
Tangible capital assets 618,145,442 249,282 618,394,724
Asset Retirement Obligations — 2,464,253 2,464,253
Accumulated surplus, end of year 732,828,751 (2,214,971) 730,613,780

Consolidated statement of operations
Expenses

General government 42,139,846 6,816 42,146,662
Transportation services 41,704,110 3,399 41,707,509
Recreation and cultural services 52,736,199 10,719 52,746,918

Annual surplus 39,155,417 (20,934) 39,134,483
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 693,673,333 (2,194,037)  691,479,296
Accumulated surplus, end of year 732,828,751 (2,214,971) 730,613,780

Consolidated statement of changes in net financial assets
Annual surplus 39,155,417 (20,934) 39,134,483
Amoritzation of tangible capital assets 27,298,429 20,934 27,319,363
Adjustment on adoption of the asset retirement

obligation standard — (2,464,253) (2,464,253)
Net financial assets end of year 111,097,881 (2,464,253) 108,633,628

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Annual surplus 39,155,417 (20,934) 39,134,483
Amortization of TCA 27,298,429 20,934 27,319,363

The Corporation of the City of Oshawa
Schedule 1 – Consolidated schedule of tangible capital assets
Year ended December 31, 2023

Land
$

Land
improvements

$
Buildings

$

Machinery and
equipment

$
Vehicles

$
Furniture

$

Linear
assets

$

Other
assets

$

Work-in
progress

$

2023
Total

$

Balance, beginning of year 131,721,537  62,389,741  263,712,662  38,010,821 32,488,949 956,936 507,806,951 16,203,062  33,876,711  1,087,167,370
Additions  6,500,000  10,510,861  3,231,678  2,688,804  1,369,515  —   15,159,796  —  25,092,238  64,552,892
Disposals/write downs   —  (216,695)   (420,464)  (57,184) (1,862,659)  —  (25,166)  — (13,933,854)   (16,516,022)

138,221,537  72,683,907  266,523,876  40,642,441 31,995,805 956,936 522,941,581 16,203,062  45,035,095  1,135,204,240

Balance, beginning of year   —  29,394,446  144,204,323  22,506,893 17,847,927 642,100 243,869,903 10,307,054  —  468,772,646
Amortization expense   —  2,566,066  6,926,274  2,967,006  2,521,304  86,802  13,445,818  946,502  —  29,459,772
Amortization disposal   —  (215,866)  (224,084)  (57,184) (1,862,659)  —  (24,118)  —  —  (2,383,911)

  —  31,744,646  150,906,513  25,416,715 18,506,572 728,902 257,291,603 11,253,556  —  495,848,507
138,221,537  40,939,261  115,617,363  15,225,726 13,489,233 228,034 265,649,978  4,949,506  45,035,095  639,355,733

Land
$

Land
improvements

$
Buildings

$

Machinery and
equipment

$
Vehicles

$
Furniture

$

Linear
assets

$

Other
assets

$

Work-in
progress

$

2022
Total

$
(Restated)

Balance, beginning of year  131,050,576  52,451,780  260,329,815  34,782,680 33,166,989 956,936  484,195,490 16,882,156  39,278,732  1,053,095,154
Additions  670,961  11,168,058  963,594  3,489,562  1,868,937  —   30,071,946  —   17,185,396  65,418,454